representations  and  warranties  herein  contained and subject to the terms and
conditions herein set forth, the Company agrees to sell to FFH and FFH agrees to
purchase from the Company, for the consideration  specified in aubparagraphs (b)
and (c) of this  Section 3 a total of up to Six Million  Four  Hundred  Thousand
(6,400,000) shares of the Company's Common Stock as follows:

(i)  The Company has issued and authorized for delivery to FFH Five Hundred
Thousand (500,000) shares of

(ii)  The  Company  will issue and  deliver to FFH One Million Two Hundred
Fifty Thousand (1,250,000) additional shares of the Company's Common
Stock on or before March 15, 2000;

(iii) The  Company  will issue and  deliver to FFH One Million Two Hundred
Fifty Thousand (1,250,000) additional shares of the Company's Common
Stock on or before May 1, 2000;

(iv)  The Company  will issue and deliver to FFH One Million  Four Hundred
Thousand (1,400,000) additional shares of the Company's Common Stock
on or before  May 1, 2001,  subject to  adjustment  as  provided  in
subparagraph (e) hereof; and

(v)   The  Company  may,  at  its  option,  issue  and  deliver  to FFH an
additional Two Million  (2,000,000)  shares of the Company's  Common

[...]

Company  pursuant to subparagraph  (a) hereof,  FFH shall pay to the Company the
cash  amounts set forth below and provide the  additional  services set forth in
paragraph (c) hereof.

(i)   Five Hundred  Thousand  Dollars  ($500,000),  which has been paid to
date;

(ii)  One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000) on March
15, 2000;

(iii) One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand  Dollars  ($1,250,000) on May
1, 2000; and

(iv)  If the additional  Two Million  (2,000,000)  shares  permitted to be
delivered pursuant to paragraph 3(a)(v) above are so delivered,  Two
Million

Dollars ($2,000,000) in cash, net additional  consideration,  shall be
due upon delivery thereof.

[...]

(200,000) shares per month for each month following  September 30, 2000 that the
Company's  shares are not listed on the New York Stock Exchange,  American Stock
Exchange, NASDAQ National Market or NASDAQ Small Cap Market. Provided,  however,
that the maximum number of shares to be forfeited and returned  hereunder  shall
be One Million Four Hundred Thousand  (1,400,000)  shares.  Furthermore,  in the
event  that  prior to April  30,  2001:  (i) a change of  control  occurs at the
Company  and FFH is unable  to list the  Company's  shares  on the  above  named
exchanges due to that change of control;  (ii) the Company  determines,  for any